

No. 05-1126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
KENNETH S. GELLER
RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

TIMOTHY BEYER
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
& FARBER, P.C.
410 17th Street, 22nd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 223-1116
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

November 9, 2006

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
MARK C. HANSEN
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-0184
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LAURA J. COLEMAN
J. HENRY WALKER
MARC W.F. GALONSKY
ASHLEY WATSON
BELLSOUTH CORPORATION
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 249-2720
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

JOHN THORNE
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
DAVID E. WHEELER
ROBERT J. ZASTROW
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
1515 North Courthouse Road
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 351-3900

DAN K. WEBB
CHARLES B. MOLSTER III
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5856
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.
(successor-in-interest to
Bell Atlantic Corporation)*

CYNTHIA P. DELANEY
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL INC.
1801 California Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 383-6790
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

JAVIER AGUILAR
WILLIAM M. SCHUR
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston Street, 4th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3409
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. RULE 8 AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REQUIRE PLEADING OF FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	2
II. ABSENT OTHER FACTS SUGGESTIVE OF AGREEMENT, ALLEGATIONS OF PARALLEL CONDUCT DO NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM OF CONSPIRACY UNLESS THEY “TEND TO EXCLUDE” THE POSSIBILITY THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED UNILATERALLY	8
III. ALLEGATIONS OF PARALLEL <i>NON</i> -ENTRY THAT PRESERVES A PROFITABLE STATUS QUO DO NOT SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF CONSPIRACY.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	4
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	2, 4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	8, 11, 18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4, 9
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	5
<i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976)	5, 15
<i>J&J Furniture & Sleep Shop v. Sealy Southeast</i> , 1981 Trade Cas. ¶ 64,166 (S.D. Tex.)	12
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	5, 7

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13, 15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	16
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	5
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	2, 4
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962)	15
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	15
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	10
<i>Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 67 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Employing Plasterers' Ass'n of Chicago</i> , 347 U.S. 186 (1954).....	5
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	4, 18
<i>Wilson v. Schnettler</i> , 365 U.S. 381 (1961)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 241, 253	5
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 8, 11, 13
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8.....	2, 5, 7, 8
Rule 8(a)	1
Rule 8(a)(2)	8
Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Antitrust Enforcement Agencies – The Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice and the Bureau of Competition of the Federal Trade Commission: Hearing Before the Task Force on Antitrust of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 24, 2003).....</i>	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1343 (1976)	9

OTHER MATERIALS

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	10, 12
William Breit & Kenneth G. Elzinga, <i>Antitrust Penalty Reform</i> (1986)	14
Brief for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Empagran, S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-Laroche, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-7115 (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 16, 2005)	16
Charles E. Clark, <i>Handbook of the Law of Code Pleading</i> (2d ed. 1947)	7
Complaint, <i>Pease v. Jasper Wyman & Son</i> , No. CV-00-015 (Me. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 28, 2000)	16
Complaint, <i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , No. 79 Civ. 1834 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 6, 1979)	15, 16
Franklin M. Fisher, <i>Economic Analysis and Antitrust Damages</i> , 29 <i>World Competition</i> 383 (2006)	15
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	14
Fleming James, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Civil Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2001).....	5, 8-9
Joint Appendix, <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932 (U.S. filed Sept. 13, 2004).....	9
Joint Appendix, <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , No. 00-1853 (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 2001).....	6

Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003)	13
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	14
Steven C. Salop & Lawrence J. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 Geo. L.J. 1001 (1986)	14
Transcript of Record, <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) (No. 7)	4
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	6, 7
